

HONG KONG TOURIST ASSOCIATION (AMENDMENT) BILL 2001

COMMITTEE STAGE

Amendments to be moved by the Secretary for Economic Services

<u>Clause</u>	<u>Amendment Proposed</u>
4(e)	In the proposed definition of "licensed travel agent", by deleting everything after "business of a travel agent" and substituting "licensed under section 11 of the Travel Agents Ordinance (Cap. 218), and "travel agent" (旅行代理商) has the same meaning as in that Ordinance;".
7	In the proposed section 5(2), by deleting "接納" and substituting "收取".
9	In the proposed section 7 - <ul style="list-style-type: none">(a) in paragraph (i), by deleting "執行" and substituting "履行";(b) in paragraph (j), by deleting "execute or";(c) by adding -<ul style="list-style-type: none">"(ka) establish and maintain offices both in and outside Hong Kong;" ;

(d) in paragraph (1), by deleting "執行" and substituting "履行".

- 11 (a) In the proposed section 9(2) -
- (i) by deleting paragraphs (c) and (d) and substituting -
 - "(c) 1 shall be a licensed travel agent;
 - (d) 1 shall be a tour operator;"
 - (ii) by adding -
 - "(e) 1 shall be a retailer;
 - and
 - (f) 1 shall be a restaurant operator."
- (b) In the proposed section 9(8), by deleting everything between but not including "因主席" and "而懸空" and substituting "根據第10條辭職或遭免任而懸空，或因其他理由".

12 In the proposed section 10(3)(c), by deleting "執行" and substituting "履行".

- 20(b) (a) By adding "執行其" before "職責".
- (b) By adding "履行其" before "責任".

21(c) In the proposed section 17(3), by deleting "執行"
and substituting "履行".

26 By deleting paragraph (c) and substituting -

"(c) in paragraph (f) -

(i) by repealing "執行" and
substituting "履行";

(ii) by repealing "職責" and
substituting "責任";".

New By adding before the heading "**Hong Kong Tourist
Association Rules**" -

"33A. Schedule amended

The Schedule is amended by repealing

"[s. 24]" and substituting "[s. 26]".

40(b) By deleting "執行" and substituting "履行".